interest-bearing orders to the amount of two hundred dollars, to each volunteer to fill the quota of said town under said call of the president, and the tax to pay the same shall be levied and collected with the other taxes of 1865.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 7, 1865.

## CHAPTER 358.

[Published May 24, 1865.]

AN ACT declaring Maple creek navigable for the purpose of driving logs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The stream known and designated as Navigable. Maple creek, situated in town twenty-three (28,) range fourteen (14,) and town twenty-three (28,) range fifteen (15) east, situated in Waupaca and Outagamie counties, and state of Wisconsin, is hereby declared navigable for the purpose of driving logs: provided, that nothing in this act shall be construed so as to effect the building and keeping in repair of mills, mill dams and bridges on said stream.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1865.